MONTGOMERY COUNTY HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
STAFF REPORT

Address: 10201 Menlo Ave. Meeting Date: 4/24/2019
Resource: Vacant lot Report Date: 4/17/2019

Capitol View Park Historic District
Applicant: Minter Farnsworth Public Notice: 4/10/2019
Review: HAWP Tax Credit: n/a
Case Number: 31/07-19B Staff: Dan Bruechert
Proposal: New Construction of a Single Family Dwelling, tree removal, construction of a

fence and retaining wall

STAFF RECOMMENDATION

Staff recommends that the HPC approve the HAWP as being consistent with Chapter 24A-
8(b)(1), (2) and 24A-8(d), and the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards, specifically Standard 9,
with one (1) condition:
1. Staff recommends that a maximum number of trees be re-planted on the site and that the
species and placement be included with the HAWP application

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION

SIGNIFICANCE: Vacant lot within the Capitol View Park Historic District

STYLE: N/A
DATE: N/A

The parcel is currently undeveloped and is located at the corner of Menlo Ave. and Loma St. in
the Capitol View Historic District. The lot slopes steeply down a ravine and into a conservation
easement that covers the rear third of the lot. When the Capitol View Park Historic District was
surveyed and established in 1982, the subject property was part of a much larger parcel
associated with the Hahn House c. 1895 (2801 Barker St.). This is why the map identifies the
subject property as associated with the period 1870-1916. The Hahn House lot was subdivided
on February 5, 1986 into six separate lots. At the time of subdivision, a conservation easement
was created that includes the easternmost third of the subject property and parts of three other
lots. Four of the other lots were subsequently developed, leaving the subject property as the only
undeveloped land created as part of this subdivision. A re-survey of the district in July 1990
identified 10201 Menlo Ave. as ‘Vacant Lot’.
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Figure 1: 10201 Menlo Ave. is located at the intersection of Loma and Menlo. The row of houses to the right are outside of the
historic district.

BACKGROUND

A HAWP for this property was reviewed and approved by the HPC at the February 13, 2018
HPC meeting. The approval was appealed to the Montgomery County Board of Appeals and an
appeal was heard on May 23, 2018. The June 29, 2018 opinion reversed the HPC decision to
approve the HAWP.*

The Board of Appeals found that:
“the Intervenor’s (Mr. Farnsworth’s) proposal is not compatible with the character and
nature of the overall historic district... the Board finds that the proposed house would be
visible from Menlo Avenue and is out of proportion to the houses on Menlo Avenue.
The Board therefore finds that the size and massing of the propose house is not in
accordance with the historic district where the Property is located and is not compatible
with the historic district, and that the building of the proposed house would impair the
character of the historic district... The Board finds that the Intervenor can adjust the
scale and mass of the proposed house so that the proposal is compatible with the other
resources within the historic district.”

* The previous application and Staff Report can be found at: http://montgomeryplanning.org/wp-
content/uploads/2018/01/1.A-10201-Menlo-Avenue-Silver-Spring-1.pdf.

The Board of Appeals ruling is here:
https://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/BOA/Resources/Files/pdf/opinions/2018/A-
6560%200pinion_201806290912.pdf.
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A Preliminary Consultation for this proposal was heard by the HPC on September 19, 2018. The
HPC was generally supportive of the design with the recommendations made by Staff in the
Staff Report. Two of the Commissioners expressed their reservation regarding the design of the
rear of the house. One of the Commissioners, while recognizing that the apparent size and
massing was smaller than the previous proposal questioned whether the reduction was sufficient
to find it compatible with the surrounding district.

On November 14™, 2018 the HPC considered a HAWP for a slightly modified version of the
previous Preliminary Consultation. The HPC indicated that some of their reservations had not
been satisfied and requested additional information to quantify the size reduction; and also
indicated that the perceived size was likely not sufficient to determine that the building complied
with the requisite guidance. HPC members had additionally requested that the fenestration of the
rear of the house be regularized and receive the same level of finish as the other, street-facing
elevations. The applicant withdrew consideration of that HAWP and now submits a revised
proposal with additional information regarding the size of the proposed construction.

PROPOSAL
The applicant proposes to construct a two-story house with an attached garage, install a retaining
wall, fencing, a rear deck, and driveway and parking area.

APPLICABLE GUIDELINES

When reviewing alterations and new construction within the Capitol View Park Historic District
several documents are to be utilized as guidelines to assist the Commission in developing their
decision. These documents include the Approved & Adopted Sector Plan for Capitol View &
Vicinity (Sector Plan), Montgomery County Code Chapter 24A (Chapter 24A), and the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation (Standards). The pertinent information in these
documents is outlined below.

Approved & Adopted Sector Plan for Capitol View & Vicinity (Sector Plan)

1. 1870-1916: Characterized by large lots and variety of setbacks, and architecturally
encompassing the “Victorian” residential and revival styles and the early bungalow style
popular during this period, these twenty-two houses are of a higher degree of
architectural and historical significance than the other structures within the district.

3. Nominal: These house of themselves are of no architectural of [sic] historical
significance, but through their contiguity to the significant resources have some interest
to the district.

4. Spatial: Spatial resources are unimproved parcels of land which visually and
aesthetically contribute to the setting of the historic district, and which can be regarded as
extensions of the environmental settings of the significant historic resources.

* Note: All the Approved and Adopted Sector Plan for Capitol View & Vicinity does not
apply more stringent review to certain classes of resources in the same manner as the
Design Guidelines for Takoma Park or Chevy Chase.

Montgomery County Code, Chapter 24A Historic Resources Preservation

+ Previous Staff Report can be found at: http://montgomeryplanning.org/wp-content/uploads/2018/09/11.C-10201-
Menlo-Avenue-Silver-Spring.pdf.
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(@ The commission shall instruct the director to deny a permit if it finds, based on the
evidence and information presented to or before the commission that the alteration for which the
permit is sought would be inappropriate, inconsistent with or detrimental to the preservation,
enhancement or ultimate protection of the historic site or historic resource within an historic
district, and to the purposes of this chapter.

(b) The commission shall instruct the director to issue a permit, or issue a permit subject to
such conditions as are found to be necessary to insure conformity with the purposes and
requirements of this chapter, if it finds that:

(1) The proposal will not substantially alter the exterior features of an historic site or
historic resource within an historic district; or
(2) The proposal is compatible in character and nature with the historical,
archeological, architectural or cultural features of the historic site or the historic district in
which an historic resource is located and would not be detrimental thereto or to the
achievement of the purposes of this chapter; or
3 The proposal would enhance or aid in the protection, preservation and public or
private utilization of the historic site or historic resource located within an historic district
in @ manner compatible with the historical, archeological, architectural or cultural value
of the historic site or historic district in which an historic resource is located; or
(4) The proposal is necessary in order that unsafe conditions or health hazards be
remedied; or
(5) The proposal is necessary in order that the owner of the subject property not be
deprived of reasonable use of the property or suffer undue hardship; or

(d) Inthe case of an application for work on an historic resource located within an historic
district, the commission shall be lenient in its judgment of plans for structures of little
historical or design significance or for plans involving new construction, unless such
plans would seriously impair the historic or architectural value of surrounding historic
resources or would impair the character of the historic district. (Ord. No. 9-4, § 1; Ord.
No. 11-59.)

The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation
9. New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic
materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work
shall be differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials,
features, size, scale and proportions, and massing to protect the integrity of the property
and its environment.

STAFF DISCUSSION

The applicant proposes to construct a single-family home on the property located at 10201
Menlo Ave. The applicant has made revisions based on the feedback from the HPC and
recommendations from Staff. Staff supports approval of this HAWP with the identified
conditions.

Lot Restrictions

The subject property is located at the intersection of Loma St. and Menlo Ave. The lot has
several challenges that somewhat limit what can be built on the site. First, the lot offers narrow
access at the corner of Loma and Menlo. Much of the lot sits to the south of Loma St., so that



only 15’ (fifteen feet) of the property abuts the public right-of-way. There are no other locations
where a driveway could provide access to the site. Second, there are several utility easements
that run across the site. There is a 25’ (twenty-five foot) storm water easement, a 20’ (twenty
foot) water easement, and a 12’ (twelve foot) sewer easement that runs both north to south and
another that runs east to west. The applicant is permitted to pave on top of these areas but may
not build on them. Third, zoning requires a minimal front and side setback. Finally, there is a
conservation easement in the rear of the lot, encompassing 12,478 ft? (twelve thousand, four
hundred and seventy-eight square feet), which is approximately forty-three percent of the total
lot. Nothing may be constructed or altered within this easement. These limitations, coupled with
zoning setback requirements, create a buildable envelope of 5160 ft? (five thousand, one hundred
sixty square feet) in the southwestern corner of the lot. The applicant provided a color-coded site
plan showing the lot coverage of each of these limitations.
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Figure 2: The subject lot with the identified easements and other limitations. Zoning restrictions are shown in orange, the
conservation easement is in olive, the sewer easement is in red, the water easement in blue, and the storm drain in yellow.

In order to accommodate the proposed construction, the application proposes to remove a total of
nine trees on the site. Four of these trees are located at the entrance to the lot and have to be
removed to provide access to the site. Staff finds that to deny the applicant the ability to remove
these trees would deny any reasonable use of the subject property, contravening 24A-8(b)(5).
Another three trees are at the center of the buildable envelope and any house construction on the
site would require the removal of these trees. Two more trees proposed for removal are located
near the southern property boundary within the limits of disturbance. Staff finds that the
proposed tree removal will impact the character of the site. However, Staff finds there are
several mitigating measures to be considered. First, under the forest conservation program, the
applicant is required to re-plant trees one-for-one or pay a fee in lieu. Staff recommends that a
maximum number of trees be re-planted on the site and that the species and placement be
included with the submission of permit drawings for stamping. Second, the conservation



easement that encompasses the rear third of the lot may not be impacted by any of the work on
the site or construction and will maintain its wooded character. Staff supports the removal of
these trees as part of the work proposed under this HAWP.

Architectural Design and Compatibility

The applicant made several alterations to the design from the previous proposal based on
feedback from the HPC and Staff. The applicant has made the following changes to the previous
submission by:

Reducing the mass by eliminating all of the space above the garage;

Stacking the fenestration at the rear;

Creating a central projection in the rear to slightly break up the massing;

Extending the stair projection to 3’ (three feet);

The proposed house will be a two-story, gable-L house, three bays wide, with front porch, and an
attached garage. The house has a right, front gable projecting L. The house will be clad in Hardi
clapboard siding, with 6” (six inch) Hardi corner boards, with two-over-two windows, and
shingle siding. Only two elevations, the west and north, will be visible from the public right-of-
way from within the district. The elevation to the south will be visible to its immediate
neighbors and the east elevation will be visible from one neighboring property and from outside
the historic district.

On the first floor, the west (front) elevation of the house has paired two-over-two windows to the
left and two two-over-two windows to the right of the centrally placed front door. There is a
standing seam, shed-roofed front porch, supported by four round, wood columns that runs the
full width of the house. The second floor also has a pair of one-over-one windows on the left
side, with three two-over-two windows spaced in the front-facing gable. There is a shed dormer
with a pair of two-lite casement windows over the left pair of windows. To the right of the main
house massing is a one-story, one-bay garage with a hipped roof. Previous submissions for the
treatment of the garage called for a full second story above. The removal of this space
significantly reduces the apparent and actual mass of the house.

The north (left) elevation has a small projecting stair bay in the center of elevation. The bay
projects 3’ (three feet) from the wall plane. In front of the projecting bay, there is a two-over-
two sash window on the first and second floor. To the rear of the projecting bay, there are two
narrow two-over-two sash windows on the first floor and one sash window on the second floor.
The central bay proposes to have two fixed windows with applied grids to mimic the two-over-
two pattern found throughout the house. The exposed foundation on the side elevation will be
concrete with a stamped brick pattern.

The east (rear) elevation expresses three full floors as the grade change drops off significantly.
All three floors of the rear are clad in Hardi siding. On the left side of the rear there will be a
single two-over-two sash window with a two-window bay on the first floor. The area under the
rear facing gable projects 2’ 8” (two feet, eight inches) from the rear wall plane. This section has
a two, two-over-two windows at the basement level with a triple set of doors with a triple set of
two-over-two windows under the gable. The triple doors will provide access a wood and Azek
deck with a Wolf metal railing (specifications attached).



The south (right) elevation is largely comprised of the garage and the partially visible portion of
the second floor of the main house massing. The applicant selected a hipped roof form over this
garage to reduce the apparent massing of this element. The garage has two two-over-two
windows facing south.

In front of the house the applicant proposes to construct an asphalt driveway and apron. Because
of the limited frontage, there is no on-street parking adjacent to the subject lot. Much of the
proposed asphalt apron will be obscured by the 4’ (four foot) and 6’ (six foot) tall vertical board
privacy fence in front of the house. Much of this fence is a continuation of the fence installed at
2900 Loma St. The applicant further proposes to create terraced retaining walls using 6” x 6”
(six inch by six inch) railroad ties. These terraces will be created at the edge of the property on
the north and south of the lot.

Staff finds that the design of the current proposal is modern interpretation of an early 20"
century vernacular house and draws from many of the elements from the surrounding buildings,
including the house at 10207 Menlo Ave. (see the attached streetscape study). Staff finds that
the design of the house meets the requirements for new construction in Chapter 24A-8(d).

Placement, Size, and Scale

The largest concern expressed by the Board of Appeals and the HPC at the previous meeting was
that the building was out of scale and out of mass with the other resources within the district.
Staff finds that while the change to the building footprint is not drastic, the apparent mass and
scale of the proposal has been reduced. The Board of Appeals in their decision indicated that the
subject property should be evaluated compared to the properties along Menlo Ave. It was Staff’s
determination that the houses that were created out of the same subdivision are provided an
appropriate comparison as they were all reviewed and approved by the HPC as appropriate in-fill
construction to the district. For the purposes of determining size compatibility, Staff has
provided the Menlo houses, but has also included a comparison of the houses constructed on the
lot created by the Hanh House subdivision.

The applicant included a setback study (shown below) with the application materials. The
setbacks on this section of the historic district range from approximately 22’ from the street
(twenty-two feet) to nearly 92’ (ninety-two feet). While the setback of the proposed construction
is slightly deeper than many of the late 18" century and 1920s houses further up the block, Staff
finds it is within the range of adjacent setbacks at 38’ (thirty-eight feet) and should be
determined to be compatible with the surrounding district. Staff finds that the setbacks alone
should not be used as a sole factor to determine compatibility because this particular lot has so
many additional encumbrances (easements, zoning requirements, utility lines) that severely limit
many further alterations to the setbacks.
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Figure 3: Setback étudy demonstrating the range of setbacks along Menlo Ave.

Staff also finds that the placement of the house on this unique lot configuration makes for less

impact than new construction on a lot mid-block.

The proposed construction will be 23’ (twenty-three feet) above the grade of Menlo Ave. Staff
finds that the height is generally consistent with the surrounding district (see the streetscape

study below).
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Figure 4: Streetscape study along Menlo Ave.
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Staff finds the height of the proposed building above street grade is identical to its immediate
neighbor to the north (10203 Menlo Ave.) and lower than both 10205 and 10207 Menlo Ave.

Staff additionally finds that the width of the house is generally consistent with the neighboring
houses. The width of the main mass of the proposed house 35’ (thirty-five feet) at the front

PROPE
LINE



elevation; the stair bay projection will add 3’ (two feet) and the garage will add an additional 12’
(twelve feet). The house at 10203 Menlo is 32’ (thirty-two feet) wide with an additional wrap-
around porch that increases the perceived mass of the house. The subject property is 35’ (thirty-
five feet) wide with an additional 12’ for the garage. The other houses to the north are also 30’
(thirty feet) and 35 (thirty-five feet) wide. This is consistent with the main massing of the
proposed house.

Staff finds that the garage does make this house wider than, but not out of proportion with its
neighbor. Additionally, the garage will have a smaller impact on the surrounding district
because it is on the south side of the house and south of Loma Ave. The revised design has also
taken steps to reduce its visual impact by removing the second floor and steeper pitched gable
roof and replacing it with a hipped roof. Additionally, the garage was moved back from 1’ (one
foot) to 4’ (four feet) from the front wall plane

One of the questions of compatibility has to do with the overall size of the proposal. The
applicant has presented a table of the square footage of the roof area of houses in the area.
Absent other methodology of measuring livable house square footage, Staff finds this to be an
acceptable comparison. The subject property has proposed has a footprint measuring 1930 ft?
(one thousand, nine hundred thirty square feet), including the garage and deck. These features
add 420 ft? (four hundred and twenty square feet). The subject property is larger than all but two
of the properties but, Staff does not find this to be out of scale with the district.

House Address Building Footprint Size
10203 Menlo Ave. (c. 1989) 1933 ft?

10205 Menlo Ave. (¢.1929) 970 ft?

10207 Menlo Ave. (c. 1926) 1295 ft?

10209 Menlo Ave. (c. 1989) 1340 ft?

10211 Menlo Ave. (c. 1926) 901 ft?

10213 Menlo Ave. (c. 1948) 1115 ft?

10215 Menlo Ave. (c. 1938) 1000 ft?

10217 Menlo Ave. (c.1938) 1921 ft?

10219 Menlo Ave. (c.2006) 2160ft?

The house footprints along Menlo range from 901 ft? to 2160 ft? with an average house footprint
of 1410 ft2. Staff finds that there is a wide variety of house sizes along Menlo Ave. to go along
with the eclectic styles. Staff finds that the proposed house will be larger than many of the
houses along Menlo Ave., but it is not out of character with the houses found in this portion of
the historic district. It will also not be the largest house in terms of square footage, and is
comparable to the most recent infill houses, which were subject to HPC review and approval,
that also have a footprint of approximately 2000 square feet (10219 Menlo and 10203 Menlo).

Of the other properties that were part of the subdivision of the Hahn house (including the Hahn
house), the average roof square footage is 2421.6 (two thousand, four hundred twenty-one point
six square feet). This is nearly 500 ft? (five hundred square feet) larger than the house proposed
under this HAWP. Staff finds that these houses offer a reasonable comparison to the subject
property, as four of these properties are infill construction and were reviewed and approved by



the HPC.
Houses Address Building Footprint Size
10203 Menlo Ave. 1930 ft?
2801 Barker (Hahn House original construction) | 2334 ft?
2901 Barker 2200 ft?
2903 Barker 2020 ft
2905 Barker 3562 ft?

Staff finds that the size, and placement of the proposed house are generally consistent with the
surrounding district and complies with 24A-8(b)(1) and 24A-8(b)(2).

While the footprint of proposed house has not been reduced, the current proposal has a smaller
appearance with a reduction in massing as compared to the previous proposals. A comparison of
the four different proposals presented to the HPC was included with the application materials.
Staff would like to direct the HPC to a couple of key figures comparing the current proposal
from the original HAWP approved by the HPC. First, the heated square footage of the house has
been reduced by nearly 10% from 3006 ft? to 2730 ft2. Staff, however, does not feel that square
footage is necessarily the best measurement to compare houses within the historic district,
because house orientation can have a big impact on how much of the house is visible from the
right of way. The second measurement Staff would like the HPC to evaluate is the reduction in
volume by 9%, from 40900 ft®in the original proposal to the current proposal’s 37380 ft3. This
reduction in volume is coupled with a more than four-fold increase in the volume of the front
porch, from 477 ft3 to 1800 ft3. Staff finds that the larger porch helps to more effectively break
up the massing of the house, so while the larger porch of the current proposal adds to the total
cubic foot measurement of the house volume, it actually makes the house feel smaller. When
compared without the additional cubic footage of a front porch, the volume of the current
proposal has been reduced by 13% from the original proposal. Finally, Staff finds that the
reduction in size is evident simply by looking at the drawings for each of the iterations of the
design. Removing the second floor and roof over the garage creates a size and massing that is
much more in keeping with the house at 10207 Menlo and Staff finds this to be compatible with
the size and massing of the surrounding houses and recommends approval.

Architectural Details

Staff finds that the architecture and architectural details of the proposed house is appropriate for
the eclectic Capitol View Historic District. The architecture of the house can generally be called
a gable-L form with an attached garage. Staff finds that Hardi siding is appropriate for in-fill
construction and on additions in most historic districts, including Capitol View. The two-over-
two window configuration helps to accentuate the verticality of the house without adding
additional height to the roof. The applicant proposes to use aluminum clad wood windows in a
two-over-two configuration throughout. Staff also finds that the 6” (six inch) corner boards,
frieze, and crown molding on the exterior are compatible with the traditional design of the house.
Staff finds that the detailing on the north elevation is appropriate for the house and surrounding
district.

Staff finds that the architectural details and materials are appropriate for in-fill construction
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under the requirements of Chapter 24A-8(b)(2) and 24A-8(d) and the Capitol View Historic
District.

Environmental Concerns

The proposed house sits on an environmental sensitive area with a branch of Rock Creek running
along the eastern edge of the lot within a conservation Area. The applicant has undertaken soil
testing (included in the application materials) according to County Department of Permitting
Service guidelines.

In order to address the storm water management requirements, the applicant proposes to install
three drywells in the eastern portion of the lot. This section of the lot is outside of the sewer
easements and outside of the conservation easement. The installation of these drywells will not
result in a visual change to the site and Staff finds that they will result in no material change.

The applicant has informed Staff that there is a known storm water drainage issue and has been
working with the Department of Public Works to get the issue resolved prior to construction
beginning on the site. If this work is undertaken, it will occur in the identified 25’ (twenty-five
foot) Storm Drainage Easement and will be covered with ground cover. This easement pre-dates
the conservation easement and is recorded on the plat map. This work, which will not be
undertaken by the applicant, will not require a HAWP as the visual appearance of the lot will be
retained upon completion of this work.

STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS
Staff recommends that the HPC approve the HAWP with one (1) condition:

1. Staff recommends that a maximum number of trees be re-planted on the site and that the

species and placement be included with the HAWP application

as being consistent with Chapter 24A-8(b)(1), (2), and 24A-8(d), and Standard 9 of the Secretary
of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation; and with the general condition applicable to all
Historic Area Work Permits that the applicant will present 3 permit sets of drawings to HPC staff
for review and stamping prior to submission for permits (if applicable). After issuance of the
Montgomery County Department of Permitting Services (DPS) permit, the applicant will arrange
for a field inspection by calling the DPS Field Services Office at 240-777-6370 prior to
commencement of work and not more than two weeks following completion of work.

11



HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION
301/563-3400

APPLICATION FOR
HISTORIC AREA WORK PERMIT

. a—— ! g : I
contact mﬁfamswor_l»hhg Mes @ VLri2om e Mirvder- Farnswotth

DayimePhase o __ 20 |~ D 70- 862 S
raacametie: . 0201 OU Lo

anaattropayownae_| O 201 INEND LLE owimpronetin; D0 -2 TO- 0625
rme_ 255101 Pea,c,h—\—reeaﬂ Rd claritsbura . (D 2097

Straet Namber Sat )7 F)
conmcerr:_ DMV P TAMSW O WA T oembe: _ 3OV ~3 70 - 66 2.5
ContractorRegisttiontie.: | 2-Co VOO
Agert foe wner: . ML Daimepronetie: 22 - 370 -86 25

LOCATIN OF BB PRENES

Houss 1O 2 O | Menlo A sm
rountit __ D0 AV~ SPI NG nwmtnsme __=OMee. S+

Lot (D s [ 8 suands CQDJ"/‘OI Vil Park.
o THE 26 ko 00 309 v N/A

CHECK ALL APPLICABLE:
P(c«wua O Exend {1 Attw/Fanovate OAM b O floam Addition 3 Porch ){m 0 Shed
O Mave Disad O WieckRos ) Sowr [T Frspiac T3 Woodbuming Stove Xshﬁl-‘-ﬁy
O Revision (7 Repar (] Revocable. \?\/&mwufmsmq O Other:

18, G T 3 350;000
1C. Hthis is & revition of 8 praviously approved active permit, ses Parmit # N{A

2A. Topsotsewsgedipossr 01 KXWsse 02 [ Septic 03 13 Gther:
8. Typa of wete supply: 01 tz(wssc 02 J wel 03 ©) Other:

I veige___ (D omt O ioctms

38. Indiate whather the fence or relaining wail is 10 be d on one af the foflowing &
13 On party fine/propecty line %&nﬁd\vmmﬂo{m 2 On public right of wey/exssment

! haroby cantify that | have the suthoriy 10 make the farsguing Spplication, that the spplication is cormect, and that the ConsIruction Widl comply with plans
approvad by all agencias listed and | hereby acinowfedgs snd accept this to be & condition for tha issuance of this permic

Uy ' 2507
Signature of owner or suthorized sgent Daty
For Cheip Historie Presesvtion Conviitsion
Disapy & Signeture: Datc
Application/Pemut No,: Dute Filnd: Outw issued:
Edit 621799 SEER SIDE FOR IN

DGO 7


dan.bruechert
Placed Image

dan.bruechert
Placed Image


Z,

THE FOLLOWING . "

& Oescrintion of axisting stroetun{s} and smviamintil setting, inclding their histocical fetures ind sigrificence:

T ONSTcE  Ten houge on
VA A\ 1oF

b, Gthmjﬂg’iﬂbnnipﬂj&mmﬁueﬁmm* hixtork [}, tha v 'mmwmmmmm
= 3 . N

&N ed [%@} hgg(% ? m;f;nggg wa I,
deiid ahd fence. Codipehhle Jioid

e me.,-:j hWhovrhnod

SUEPLAN
Shnﬁmﬁmenﬂ!mmmsthwmwmm#nhwﬁhﬂmmm

& thestale, nomharow, end dete:

b, dimencions of all existing andt proposad srusoires: wd

€ shedextures such eswfiways, divaways, fances, ponds, stroems, tredh dempstes, machaniealwqu wd lndheaping.

& Schemrtic cossirietiva plaes, with marked tinensions, ndleating leation, ties a0d geerad typs of wals, window and dosr spanings, and ot
fived fextures of both ik wxdisting recourcels) xnd the sropsced work,

v, Elvations (Fecodss], with masted dimans 'chwwmﬁwmpmdm&hwﬁanmﬁ&qmmumwm.m
Al fode ref fckres prog 'kwmmumwmmmmwm;mm&m«m
facada affocted by the propesad wock is raquiced.

MATERIALS SPECIFICATIONS

Generl deseription of meterals mmmmwmmmh&:m#hmm%mmmhMmm
carign dravngr,

. EHDTQCHARHE

& Cleelyinbefed phatmgraniic pemts ot each ficxda ot wxixting resource, inchiding detail of the affectsd portions. AR lubais thould be placad on the
front of phatagraghe,

b, Clewrly lebef phatagraphls prints of tha msscre a2 viewed from the pubfic right-ahwiry and of B wipining prapectives. A istals thaud baplazed on
tha front-of photographs,

THEE SURVEY

1 you Jre propasing construction whjscent tn or withis dhe driglice ol any ves 8" or Lager it camater (at approodmutely £ et sdove tha grond), you
s T8 an securats tee survey identifying the sim, lacwsion, and speeies of each troe of ot keast thrt Gmanian.

Fm&m,pmﬁeummmuflﬁmmmnﬁmﬁum cwmert {not tenanta), including names, addresses, nd i codes. s fat
should include tha owners of alllox of PICAE which adicir the parcel o question, ke well 25 b evemers) of Jois) or parcal{s} which fip directly asnay
i syreethigtry from the patesl in question.

PLEASEPRINT [N BLUE OR BLALK INI) OR YYPE THIS INFORMATION BN THE FOLLOWING PAGE.
FLEASE STAY WITHIN THE GUIDES O THE TEMPLATE. AS THIS WILL EEPHITOCOPIED DIRECTIY ONTO MALING LABAS.


dan.bruechert
Rectangle


HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owmer, Owaer's Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners] .

Owner’s mailing address

10201 MENLO LLZ

CLARYS BUQG)J MDD
2097

2. 510 PEACHTREE R>| 25101 PEACH TReR

Owner’s Agent’s mailing address

MINTER, F FARNS WORTH
=D
CLARKS pURG, MD
2087

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

T, STAGUHR AND
i ng AN STAGU HR
0202 MENLD AVE
SiLVER SPRING, MDD
20410

PHILLIP HAUSS MANN
[02.00 MENLS Ave
SUYER SPRING, MD
20419

Tov[ LEHMAN AND
NoA CLIVNI LEHMAN
2.q00 LOMA ST

20810

SILVER SPRING, , Vi

Lymn Je BusH
2405 BARKER ST
SILVER SPRIN G T
20410

HARRY A. 4> EC.vorz
2 3ol BARKER ST
SILWVER SPRING MD
209\0

PABEL. AND W LOE PERC 7.
(0zo2. LESLIE ST
SILVER SPRING, MD

70902
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Owner’s mailing address

HAWP APPLICATION: MAILING ADDRESSES FOR NOTIFING
[Owner, Ownex’s Agent, Adjacent and Confronting Property Owners] .

1020] MENLD LLC

RYsSBURE, MDD
20871

2 51| PEACHTREE RD
CLA

Adjacent and confronting Property Owners mailing addresses

Owner’s Agent’s mailing address
MINTER P FARNSWORTH
2 S0 PEACYTREE Rb

CLARKESBUREG, MDD
20867 |

RIAHARD NicHoLLs
ET Al

(0200 LESLIE ST

SILVER SPRIVE, MD
20402

Micwvagl E. LIVERMORE
AND FUMIvVe HASHID A
oUg Lesiie ST

SILVER S5PRING, MDD
2.0902

15
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Existing Property Condition Photographs (duplicate as needed)
i o =i - = x s e

ropicant__[020] MENLO LLC page:__

10
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, MSA S1249 22060. Date available 1986/03/13. Printed 12/15/2017.

@®MERY COUNTY CIRCUIT COURT (Subdivision Plats, MO) Plat 15856

(REBCORDED 1N THE

1

273 C8 NB4-45-37
DELTA= 55-30-07.5 A= 75
275 €B N 5-22°12.%%

290 N18-10-52. 4%
289 §54-45- 3.1E
e88 §25- 0- 0.0€
§71- 9- 0.7¢€
286 $10-22-51.

CENTERLINE 12°
L.4163 F.592

FRON BEARING
295 s85- 4- 9.5€

CENTERLINE 20°
L.4931 F.624

FROM BEARING

298 Ng%S- 3-36.3E
299 70~ 5-40.7€
302 NB2- 4-25.3%

=1 -ms, - O - \OE
1DT -|gs 0 O
156 R

O s NO 15856

EASEMENT
CONSERVATION EASEMENT o \owrt.co.)

100 YEAR FLOOD PLAIN

AREA TABULATION
6 LOTS 169,347 SO FT OR 3.8923 AC
OEDICATION 1,849 50 FT OR 0.0425 AC

- - e ¢
T AT e meet e

:»:3;‘»,\:,3‘

FRJM BEARING ODISTANCE 10
64 563-21-36 0¥ 188.118 273

89 845 275

500 ARC- 72.852
47.156 217

0.000 S?C- 54.256

FRDN‘ BEARING DISTANCE 1O

294 N71-08-21.6Y% 111.584 293

293 N33- 1-37 .8 41.433 292 -
292 N 7-36-41.2€ $0.000 291 -
291 N18-10-52. 4% 25.000 290 .

WSSC SEWER EASEMENT 7 -

QISTANCE _ TO i
29%.298 297 G. (}

I
WSSC WATER EASEMENT &

ISTANCE 10
49.160 298
160.027 302
301.957 298

Q01D BT
19A.2S D
am K TN

j
AVENUE

NOTES:

1) BY THE RECORDATION
1 By T AETY, OF IS PuaT T

2) AN EASEMENT 1S HEREBY SAANTED TO THE POTORAC EDISON COMPANY A
OLEQ THE LANCS ABANOONED 8Y COUNTY REOLUTION NO. 10-198.

HE AREA ABANDONED OY COUNTY COUNCIL RESCLUTION NG. 10-198 ANC INCLUOED HEREON I8 T0 BE 10MED

N0 THE ¥.3.8.C. FOR UTILITES (ACCESS, CONSTAUCTION AND RAINTAINANCE)

§ NOT YIELDED A CONCLUSIVE 05'5"“1""‘°§p8§1'"£ PROPERT

3)

D WES CONTAINED IN THE FORNER WENLO AVENUE RIGHT-OF -NAY THE %0

CINE 18 ACCORD VITH BROWN'S, SBOUNDARY CONTROL ANO LEOAL PAINCIPLES®. CHAPTER &, SELTION 2193

\BOVE TS & OEED OF EXCHANGE, AS DEPICTED HEREON ANQ RENTIONED IN NOTE &b BELOV, MADE BETWEEW WILLIAN SHERR AND THE
RERECK. ANO WILLIAW O. FINIEAL AND WIFE, RECORDED IN LISER 6753 AT ~OL10 828 "iONG THE LAND RECOADS OF WONVGOMERY COUNTY, WARYLARD .

4) 'I’F PUAPOSES OF THIS PLAT ARE AS FOLLOWS:
s) 10 SHOW THE OISTRISUTION OF PROPERTY ACCAUING FROW THE ABANCONMENT OF MENLO AVENUE 70 THE ADJOINING
COUNTY RESOLUTIMY 10-108, 1TEM 3¢.

JROPERTIES PER NONTGONERY

AL VIEW PARK AS DELINEATED BELOVW a0 STATED IN THE SURVEYOR'S CERT:: 3527E WEREON .

&) TO AESUBDIVIDE A PORTION OF CAPTI

AN INVESTIGATION OF EVIDENCE WITHIN THE NONTBONERY COUNTY LAnD AECORDS HA \
AEFORE THE AIGHT-OF-WAY, WOV 10 BE O0WN THE CENTER-
¢ VITH COPY AYGHY :% “ EXCEFTTON }? THE

T 9 T —

Cae Tl VIEW AR N 38,505 T -

feY 3
BLOCK (D LT 3%
. "

U

MENLO

LOT 12
21,675 54 FT
10'PU.E. 2% = o e MaELST
. — SV THIS PLAT (e TaBLE)
—z — = §82714°29°W

TRTTG

/h\
e
-

>~

LIMITS |c:iye\

FLOOD PuaihD -

DESCRIBED HEREON, MHEREBY ADOPT THIS PLAN

ESTABLISH THE WIMINUM BUILOING RESTRICTION LINES UNLESS

OTHERWISE SHOWN, _AND GAANT TO MONTGOMERY COUNTY, SLOPE
WIDE. ADJACENT, CONTIGUOUS AND PARALLEL

EASEMENTS 20 FEET
T0 THE PAOPOSED STREET LINE EXCEPT AS OTHERMWISE SHOWN HEREON,

SLOPE EASEMENTS. SHALL BE T
ALL REGUIRED PUBLIC INPROVEMENTS ABUTTING SAME HAVE BEEN
LAWFULLY COWPLETED AND HAVE BEEN ACCEPTE

8Y WONTGOMERY COUNTY OR OTHER APPROPAIA
FUATHER, W € PUBLIC UTILITIES

EASEMENTS (PUE)  ALONG _ALL STAEE

ACCORDANCE WITH
PUSLIC UTILITY EASEMENTS AECORDED IN LIBER 3834 AT FOLIO 457

AT
SUCCESSORS, AGENTS AND ASSIENS SPECIFIC EASEMENTS FOR STORM
DRAIN AND APPURTANCES AS SHOWN HEREON. 6RANT
FLOOD PLAIN AND A CONSERVATION EASEMENT, AESPECTIVELY AS
SHOINTHEREDN. AND DEDICAYE THE STA L v

TAUSTS ON THE PACPEATY INCLUDED I
EXCEPT A CERTAIN DEED OF TRUST AND ALL PARTIES IN INTEREST
THERETO MAVE INDICATED THEIR

VICINITY MAP

SCALE: "= 2000’

GANER'S DEDICATION

WE THE UNDERSIGNED, OWNERS OF THE PROPERTY BWOWN AND
OF SUBDIVISION

AUTOMATICALLY EXTINGUISHED AFTER
D FOR MAINTENANCE
TE PUBLIC ABENCY.

€ GRANT TEN {30} FEET WI1D
TS AND AS SHOWN HEREON IN

TRE DECLARATICN OF TERMS ANU PROVISIONS OF

6 THE LAND RECORDS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY. MARYLANO.
HER WE BRANT TO MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND THEIR

THE 1CO-YEAR

HERE ARE NO SUITS, ACTIONS AT LAW, LEASES, LIENS, oA
N THIS PLAN OF SUBDIVISION,

ASSENT BELOW.
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2 g s SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION
%\6; v oANTYT - ‘\ - ~ T
—_— gﬁ L 0 THAT }r“‘"x‘.%?'AEE"BE‘¥nE"tINB“‘n‘E‘gé'A:328"%""1582;35;53&“58@
R e ] N A. HARRIS IV AND L. AYERSON HARRIS T0 WILLIAM SHER AND
, . - [N eX Ve y RQBERTA HAHN, DATED JAHUARY 33, 1985, ARD RECORDED IN
o - sLockf (18 LT DS eolli b BRSNS £ I
30'12'w . ‘ I ey oMY CoUNTY O tr 05613, WHICH LAMDECORDED 1N LIBER_156
- pad AT FOLIO 407, A PORTION OF THE LAND RECEIVED BY THE
}\ LOT l? ABANDONMENT OF MENLO AVENUE BED NONTBE!I!FB.RE; gOggTYAgv 2%5?6
kK 56,20t 56 FT LuTTON 10-198 WHICK 1S BE5370F WONTSOMERY SatnTY, Two, AND
I 0 2 g R, ot (b BesChIe e beite bl 8 it
{{}) = N ‘ m SHER AND ROBERTA HAHN DATED JUNE 1. 1985, AND RECORDED IN
VRN gus Pon vt I Y W R e Iy
Eol et = c —_ m ~< o OF WONTGOMERY COUNITys"36"AND 11, ALL OF BLOCK 27, BLOCK 34
- - R - ¢ ~ LOTS 1,2,3 AND PART OF LOT 4, ON A PLAT ENTITLED MAP OF CAP-
\/\ S0 °12°40°W 580 12°48°NW ) LO0C VIEW PARK® FOUND RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK *A® AT PLAT 9,
FZ B84.54° CVE o \ AMONG THE LAND RECORDS OF MONTGOMERY COUNTY, no. R
! ’ N ’e FURTHER CERTIFY THAT JRON PIPES WILL BE SET 70 THE
Os .| u Ve : 2 g e S aceathice BTl gpagene™s of se€F
asS S g - > Loyt R s ‘
7 Y 7y G LOT IS LOT 16 & o< //-/-85 . {{,&4
g - 5 g) 2 % 11,529 SQ FT . 1O SO FT A 5L P T
(. - . s o pas L. PROFESSIONAL LANO SURVEYOR
s i{{) f-’"D‘ oo {j‘]& (» © MARYLAND AEGISTRATION #8035
g5 A :
1. L b _ -
o 8“‘ U ’—f ™ T
! (ég “i ~kﬁ @2 €~} L
m " Ry
‘ . _ X (,E\ E‘D -
SRes o e 0 Lo 4 2 PLAT OF SUBDIVISION OF
*NAZ St 2 o NG ! | BLOCK 18, LO 12 17
Ber— ¥ - ,
<. <, . = : . | : 2
_— = 4 119.96 — : _ A 3o sts. R I K
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Nme:negrli% #Egﬂng%HgFABEéSAEbAT ol § | PRIVATE INGRESS ¢ -GRESS ESM'T MONTGOMERY COUNTY, MARYLAND -
A L e e
LS O AUAILABILITY OF PUBLIC WATER S8 BARKER STREETZ | L T.D. 14 F 217 RpRpe WHEATON, 13th ELECTION DISTRICT
AND SEWER. - - 2N 47 | FTLED SCALE: 1" = 50" DATE: NOVEMBER, 1985
r e " eEvIeeD 2/ 18/ 8«
/ i 431986 - / 18/
F0R PUBLIC WATEA AND SEWER SYSTEMS ONLY, NOTE: ZONING = R60 0 8552718510 1404000 €0 2 6/ 8
T R T e
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November 14,2018

Quick Size Comparison

First Floor Square Feet
Second Floor Square Feet

Total Heated Above Grade Square Feet
Garage Square Feet
Deck Square Feet

Total House Footprint with garage & deck

Height from Driveway to Highest Roof Ridge
Porch Square Feet

Volume

Ist & 2nd w/ Garage

Attic Volume

Cubic Foot Volume of House &Attic
Porch Volume

Porch Attic

Cubic Foot Volume of Porch & Porch Attic

Cubic Foot Volume Combined

House

1434
1586

3020
228
240

1902

29.5’
204.8

29428
9019
38447
1917
366
2283

40730

New
House

1483
1247

2730
240
180

1903

29.5’
200

27321
8035
35356
1800
224
2024

37380

Difference

+49
- 339

-290
+12
-60

+1

-4.8

-2107
-984
-3091
117
-142
-259

-3350

28



Quick Size Comparison

First Floor Square Feet

Second Floor Square Feet

Total Heated Above Grade Square Feet
Garage Square Feet

Deck Square Feet

Total House Footprint with garage & deck

Height from Driveway to Highest Roof Ridge
Porch Square Feet

Volume

Cubic Foot Volume of House &Attic
Porch Volume

Porch Attic

Cubic Foot Volume of Porch & Porch Attic
Cubic Foot Volume Combined

BOA Denied
House

1423
1583
3006
240
240
1903

32.8’
53

40330
477
93
570
40900

New
House

1483
1247
2730
240
180
1903

29.5’
200

35356
1800
224
2024
37380

Difference

+60
-336
-276

-60

_3’3”
+147

-4974
+1323
+131
+1454
-3520

29
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i House calculation
i House calculation
House calculation House calculation

. irst Floor Square Feet 1483
' First Floor Square Feet 1434 First
First Floor Square Feet 1423 First Floor Square Feet 1419 d Feet 1586 Second Floor Square Feet 1247
Second Floor Square Feet 1578 Second Floor Square Fee S Feet 2730
Second Floor Square Feet 1583 9 Grade Square Feet 3020 Total Heated Above Grade Square Fee
Total Heated Above Grade Square Feet 2994 Total Heated Above Grade Squa 240
Total Heated Above Grade Square Feet 3006 ° s Foet 58 Garage Square Feet 208 Garage Square Feet
Garage Square Feet 240 Garage quar[? fe 540 Deck Square Feet 240 Deck Square Feet 180
Deck Square Feet 240 Deck Square Fee

- : : i ’ Height from Driveway to Highest Roof Ridge 29.5’
[ i i ' Y Height from Driveway to Highest Roof Ridge 29.5

Height from Driveway to Highest Roof Ridge 32.8’ | Height fron;] gnvewa)ri_ 9 tnghest Roof Ridge 12293% Fro?\t Porch Square Feet 204.8 Front Porch Square Feet 200

Front Porch Square Feet 53 Front Porch Square Fee : |

Volume Volume Volume Volume

1st & 2nd floor w/ Garage volume 27321

| 1st & 2nd floor w/ Garage volume 29428 _

1st & 2nd floor w/ Garage volume 20294 ISt & 2nd fiopr i (arAgs volume 29168 | - 9019 Attic volume 8035

Attic volume 11036 Attic volume 8927 éms Vclgug?/olume of Hpuse 2 a8 38447 | Cubic Foot Volume of House & attic 35356
. : ; ubiC o

Cubic Foot Volume of House & attic 40330 GG VOImE e WaKes < 2ile 3?(1)22 | Porch volume 1917 Porch volume 1800

Porch volume 477 ';mgﬂ \ellct)tlilémvslume 119 Porch attic volume 366 Porch attic volume et & core ot zggj

Forah attic volurme 23 b i | Cubic Foot Volume of Porch & porch attic 2283 Cubic Foot Volume of Porch & porch attic

Cubic Foot Volume of Porch & porch attic 570 Cubic Foot Volume of Porch & porch attic 1244

cubleFact Voluma Combined 40900 Cubic Foot Volume Combined 39339 Cubic Foot Volume Combined 40730 Cubic Foot Volume Combined 37380
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March 17,2018

10201 Menlo LLC

25101 Peach Tree Road
Clarksburg, MD 20871

Attn: Mr. Minter Farnsworth

Project:

Dear Mr. Farnsworth:

Report of Soil Typing Tests,
10201 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, MD

(Project No: M2731)

Submitted is our report of soil typing tests performed for the above site.

L I
GISTHOR (REINEERY, I¥C

GEOTECH ENGINEERS, INC.
11890-U Old Baltimore Pike
Beltsville, MD 20705

Tel. 301.937.9227

Fax. 301.937.9189
www.geotechengineersinc.com

One sample in B-2 was recovered by us on March 9, 2018 for soil typing tests for drywell design.
The sample was taken at the location shown in Enclosure 3. The sample was recovered at a depth of
5 fi below grade. Soil typing tests were performed according to the MC DPS guideline. Note that
sampling was attempted at B-1 location as requested, but dense weathered rock was encountered at 3
ft below grade, not suitable for infiltration. Soil typing tests were, accordingly, not performed for B-

1.

The following is a summary of USDA tests performed in our laboratory:

USDA Minimum Infiltration
Sample No./Depth Classification Rate (in/hr) Groundwater
B-2/50ft Sandy Loam 1.02 Deeper than 5’

The sample was classified as Sandy Loam according to USDA Textural Soil Classification System.
An infiltration rate of 1.02 in/hr was estimated for the sample, according to MD WRA. The gradation
test curve and USDA triangle chart are enclosed herein.

Please call the undersigned if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

GEOTECH ENGINEERS, INC.

yoae—4

Paul Chung, PE *—
State of Maryland

Enclosures: 1. Gradation

Test Reports

2. USDA Soil Classification Charts
3. Sample Location Plan

Enclosure 3

FLve @ aopy Mownsey
S¢se @ "AB1Y 4y

N

N7NT

PROJECT NAME:
10201 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, MD

{TITLE:
Sample Location Plan

PROJECT NO:
2731

GEOTECH ENGINEERS, INC.

Enclosure 1

Gradation Test Report

< £ & f c g €4 =] 8 g
© m o= = N XS 3 B
100 ] I ! il ] '—FH’\- { |
! l | | i : ! \\\l i
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o | | |
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30 | P
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i oo |
20t o b
; Lo !
10 b : ,Hji S S S
0 ‘ L ol I ‘ 5 !
100 10
GRAIN SIZE - mm.
% Gravel % Sand % Silt ]
% S % " I o,
%Stonesi  %*3" | GCoarse  Medium  Fine V.Crs. Crs. Med. Fine V.Fine Crs.  Fine | % Clay |
0.0 00 | 0.0 2.1 45 60 92 120 284 110 77 15.0 N
SIEVE ‘ PERCENT SPEC.” PASS? Material Description
SIZE FINER PERCENT (X=NO) USDA: Sandy Loam
3 100.0
1.0 100.0 j
75 ! 100.0 i L
3 98 8 Atterberg Limits
375 98.8 PL= LL= =
#4 979 | = =
#10 934 é Coefficients
#20 85.6 ! Dgo= 1.3078 Dgs= 0.8112 Dgo= 0.1779
#40 75.6 D5gp= 0.1315 D3p= 0.0805 D?oz 0.0136
#0 66.2 D1p= 0.0067 Cy= 26.64 Ce= 545
: 55 e
B o Classification
e £9- USCS= AASHTO=
Remarks
Moisture Content: 19.9%
|
® (no specifieation provided)
Location: B-2
Depth: 5.0' Date:
GEOTECH ENGINEERS, INC. : _Ciie‘h't:' * Minter Farnsworth I
i Project: 10201 Menlo Avenue,
} Silver Spring, MD
Beltsville, Maryland | ProjectNo: M2731 _Figure

Department of Permitting Services

Land Development Division

255 Rockville Pike, 2nd Floor

Rockville, MD 20850-4166

Phone: 311 in Montgomery County or (240)-777-0311
Fax (240)-777-6339
http://www.montgomerycountymd.gov/permittingservices/

° AIImrmraﬁsdpipasmustbededudeWCor
higher quality, 4 inch diameter minimum.

wores: PLAN VIEW
. d sand is not in drywelis. NOT TO SCALI

E
SEE PLAN FOR ALL DIMENSIONS

LAYOUT OPTION 1

© Drywslis must be located:
A " . P
-5 ft min. from property lines G FerTeren
- 10 ft min. from slab onmde buildings z b~ Observation
-~ 20 ft min. from buliding foundation g Typleal s Méell /(gemout
- 20 ft min. from another drywell < " Downspout el 8l “Chis sheat,
- 30 ft min. from septic trench or tank 2 RO MMM T
- 50 ft min. from altemate weil location 3 — 7 55' | e
~ 100 ft min. from primary well location 2 Perforated PVC_/ .
-soasto any o \ inside trench A
z Solid PVC pipe to orea only
+ All dimensions are to be specifled by design engineer. 5 atner downspout s
= vac
2 layout may vary,
 Drywell locations may be field-adjusted based @ S house plan]
upon site conditions, with inspector's approval.
® Di lis Mr(r:%ypnsot be combined or eliminated
ot approval. LAYOUT OPTION 2
e— Per notes
this sheet
Panaxcv:kryp?
Cleanou Proposed = Observation
Ping Sedl \“ /s!‘x’s"x%q Yrade & wel/Cieanout
aske! — deta
PERFORATED PIPE: ?mﬁmﬁ = = tpical "
] =z /"~ Dawnspout
o Schedule 40 PVC 0= E17 g
o 3/8 Inch Holes i 2 -
® 4 Inch on center Pipeﬁ be erlo'mled L ,:5‘. Ve P 2 ﬁ(
e 90° i elow filter fabric | ipe z
90° around pipe (See perforation specs (scH. 40) 3 S(,‘Ed PUC pipe to
on this sheet 3 ;;lher downspout
locations, exact
OBSERVATION WELL/ S o pron
— Dyical CLEANOUT CAP DETAIL
Dounspout NOT TO SCALE
— adapter with
/" removable cap
Wye or Tee
/- lowsp|ash
” block ~Surcharge Pipe Observation well/Cleanout
Cop Se\d%!s[ts”wi:!n "
propose: inishes ade
. -~ Splash Block (see detai pravldeg,on Propp
3 this sheet) /” Existing Grade
2
S
z “\~Reducing Coupling
5 if required
3 (if required) propossd
o 12" Min./ 36" max. 2 Witsced Brain
=] T INZNIONS
5‘ . Optional 4" pr 6" PVC
2 wiaomisy \_ overflow pipe to daylight or
vt public starm drain Systern,
~PVC Coupling where_feasible. Slope of
5T 2% minimum.
Protection ldyer of fiter fabric
L (no fabric af bottom of trench).
Solig 4 4 Perforated Mirafi 140-N or MCOPS—approved
PVC Fipe “ PVC Pipe 5 faot equivolent.
TR B 9 "
ipe " ) - .
le— per notes Trench filled with 1.57 to 3
this sheet ____ diometer clean stane ASTM D-448,
Stone to be ploced from a distance
of 3 feet or less so gs to avoid
damaging filter fabric.
feo
rsl Seng fiter loyer e e “Zzi% SECTION VIEW
=53 clean, fine —w=] S
. . v NOT TO SCALE
washed oggregote sond SEE PLAN FOR ALL DIMENSIONS
DATE:
MONTGOMERY COUNTY
August 2012
DEPARTMENT OF Dm:'-l-
ROOF DRAIN SCALE:
WATER RESOURCES SECTION NONE
Page 3 of 3
October 6, 2012

Enclosure 2

Sample No.: B2 Depth: 5.0°

USDA Classification

Sandy Loam

~<—— Sand (%)

PROJECT NAME:
10201 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring, MD

TITLE:

Chart

USDA Soil Classification

PROJECT NO:
M2731

GEOTECH ENGINEERS, INC.

10201 MENLO AVENUE

SOIL INFILTRATION RATE
GRADATION TEST REPORT
GEOTECH SOIL CLASSIFICATION
SAMPLE LOCATION PLAN

STORM WATER DRYWELL DESIGN
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BARTLETT TREE EXPERTS LETTER EVALUATING THE
EXISTING TREES AND THEIR RECOMMENDATION FOR 9
REMOVALS, NOT 7 AS PREVIOUSLY SUBMITTED
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BARTLETT TREE EXPERTS

’7—',?’ e =t mw S
1 Metropolitan Court. Gaithersburg, MD 20878 » Telephone 301-881-8330 » Fax 301-881-9063

Kevin Manarolla

Historic Preservation Committee

Christopher Larkin

Bartlett Tree Experts

Maryland LTE 616

 1SA Certified Arborist MA-0131]
ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified

Mr. Manarolla
Historic Preservation Commiitee
Fax: 301 563 3412

This is an evaluation of the existing trees located on the development lot #13
10201 Menlo Avenue
Silver Spring MD 20910.

Owner: Minter Farnsworth

25101 Peachtree Road
Clarksburg, MD 20871

Mobilec Phone: 301-370-8625
E-Mail Address: faraswortbhomesievenzon no

Eleven (11) trees are noted on sthe site development plan and located in or near the
building disturbance area. The following summary notes the condition of each of
the trees and factors affecting their survivability through the construction process.

Of the eleven (11) trees:
Four (4) are located near the street in the access to the lot.
[) 57 diameter Tulip Poplar overwhelmed with ivy in poor condition.
2) 137 diameter Walnut with a significant basal cavity and decay,
leaning toward the street in fair condition.
3} 153" diameter Boxelder with no visible root flare and a severe lean
in poor condition.

THE F.A. BARTLETT TREE EXPERT COMPANY
SCIENTIFIC TREE CARE SINCE 1997

COPPORATE OFFICE: 1.0, BOK 3067, $TAMFORD, CONRECTICUT 08905-0065 - {2633 323-113), FAN {2035 328 1129

www bzrrlzicieont
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BARTLETT TREE EXPERTS

I Metropolitan Cours. Gaithersbura, MDD 20878 » Telephone 301-881-8350 » Fax 301-881-9063
+) 207 diameter Tulip Poplar with numerous vines in the canopy in
fair condition.
Removal is recommended for these four frees. The narrow width of access
and all construction activity will severe] v impact thesea trees,

Two (2) are located on the Jeft side of the lot near the property line. These

frees are growing at the edge of. if not in the drainage area.

area.

5) 167 Tulip Poplar partially vine covered and in fair condition
63 207 Tulip Poplar severely leaning toward the neighboring property
and in fair condition.

Preservation of these two trees is possible. Root pruning {ouly if a soil cut is
necessary on that side of the construction site) and tree protection fencing
should be at the edge of the construction disturbance as far from the stems as
possible but preferably a minimum of 17 feat {(twice the 5 times diameter
rule of thumb due to the soil conditions). Limited access and no storage of
construction supplies or equipment should be made around the trees. The
leaning Tulip Poplar should be considered for removal due to the wet nature
of the area and the potential to impact the neighboring property if it fails.

Three (3) are located in the center of the lot on the land above the drainage

7y 177 diameter Tulip Poplar with numerous vines in fair condition

8} 23" diameter Tulip Poplar with numerous vines in fair condition

9) 207 diameter Tulip Poplar with numerous vines in fair condition
Remaoval of these trees will be required to build. They are in the center of
the proposed house site.

Twa (2) are located on the right side of the lot near the property line.
10) 29" Tulip Poplar with vines in the upper crown in fair
condition.
11) 19" tulip Poplar with a severe lean over the proposed building
location and vines in the upper canopy in fair condition.
Removal is recommended for these two trees. Their proximity to the

construction zone and the necessary limits of disturbance will severely
THE F.A. BARTLETT TREE EXPERT COMPANY
SCIENTIFIC TREE CARE SINCE 1907

YPRRTOUATE OEFICE: PO, 30X 3067, STAMFORIL CONNECTIOUT 669D5-0047 « (2037 3233150, PFAX {203) 323-1120

wwww.baribeci.com
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BARTLETT TREE EXPERTS
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! Metropoiitan Courl, Gaithersburg, MD 20878 - Telephone 301-881-8330 » Fex 301-881-9063

mmpact the health of these trees and their roots. The weight distribution of
the crown would leave a high likelihood of failure onto the new structure,

The majority, 7 of 9, of the trees recommended for removal are Tulip Poplars, a
commen tree of the mid-Atlantic region. Tulip Poplars are a rapidly growing
pioneer species often colonizing open spaces. The wood is soft, light when dry,
decays rapidly in moist conditions and is brittle. Construction activity closer than
3 times the diameter of the tree will cause root damage and often leads to root
decay increasing the likelihood of whole tree uprooting. Wet or saturated sites will
also affect the stability of the trees. A previously uprooied tree near tree number
{6) indicates that the soil in the drainage are often saturated.

You can contact me at: Christopher Larkin
Bartlett Tree Experts
1 Metropolitan Court
Gaithersburg, MD 20878
e-mail clarkin@ bartieti.com
cell: 240-447-0837
Fax: 301-881-9063

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Regards,

W«'
/ """
.re 4-“ ?’

Chri /

1stopher Larkin
ISA Certified Arborist MA-013}
ISA Tree Risk Assessment Qualified

THE F.A. BARTLETT TREE EXPERT COMPANY
SCIENTIFIC TREE CARE SINCE |90~
SRPARATE OFFICE: 1O. BOX 5067, STAMFORD, CONNECTICUT 96305-0067 + (103) 3251131, FAX {2085 523.1129

www, barrlets,com
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10201 MENLO AVENUE

PRELIMINARY (HAWP)
SITE ,TREE PROTECTION

‘& LANDSCAPE PLAN

SCALE 1”=10’ December 2018

Temporary use areas
must be located
at least 4 feet from
the outer edge of trunks
of roadside trees
designated for protection.

Thess gractices shall not be i

NOTE:
implemanied
as part of an approved Roadside Tree Protection
The root and soil protection practices shown
it compaction

in this detaii can be used to mitigate soit
within the critical roat zones of roadside irees

Tree protaction devices shall be retocated
10 the ouler edge of lemporery use areas
while these areas are in use.
Once the temporary activily s completed,
soit and root protection materiats shail be
removed and tree protaction devices
reinstalled at their original location

NOTE: Sediment conilrol measures
must remain focated and inslailed as per
aspproved Sediment Control Plans while
s0il and root protection practices are in use.

withoul mwwmmm of Permitting Services
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One tree protection zone
sign shall be posted for
every 25 linear feet of
tree protection fence.
Signs shall be mounted
to anchor posts.
Anchor dpnstsﬂ e:lh‘“ Fence material shall be
consist orange, red or yellow
L oreshens oy
are .
and 2 inch wide. M e e
UV stabilizer and
minimum of 5000 P.S.1.
Fence shall be tersile strength.
fastened to 2 o £ 4
using wire or - )
heavgcdn::! OO
ties. b
i QO |4 o0t
88 fence height
Fence material AC} (D)
shall not be B )
fastened or 00
nailed to trees. o]
OO
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Anchor posts shall be set in soil
to a depth of 18 to 22 inches

Tree protection fence shall be installed along the approved limit of disturbance before any
clearing, grading, or construction activities begin, and shall be maintained throughout the
entire project. If for any reason DPS determines that polyethylene fence is not effective,
other forms of tree protection, such as 14-gauge welded wire or chain link fence, may be
required as a replacement. Silt fence may serve as tree protection {f specified for this

use on the approved sediment control plan. NOTE: Silt fence and super silt fence shall not be
installed within the structural root zone of roadside trees without prior approval from DPS,

MONTGOMERY COUNTY TREE PROTECTION DATE: 5 /16
4 £y DEPARTMENT OF PERMITTING FENCING
{ B o f /s SERVICES DETAIL
\@% & / SCALE: NONE

install M
il and root I'otection

Tem orary sg 0 .
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MONTGOMERY COUNTY Temporary Soil DATE: 5 /16
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10201 MENLO AVENUE

PROPOSED RETAINING WALLS:
6” x 6” PRESSURE TREATED RETAINING WALLS
WITH 6” x 6” PRESSURE TREATED TIE BACKS

WITH NATURAL FINISH
LOCATIONS AS PER SITE PLAN DRAWING
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10201 MENLO AVENUE

PROPOSED MACADAM DRIVEWAY
LOCATION AS PER SITE PLAN DRAWING
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10201 MENLO AVENUE

PROPOSED FENCING:
PRESSURE TREATED 1” X 6” VERTICAL
6’ HIGH PRIVACY FENCING WITH NATURAL FINISH

LOCATION AS PER SITE PLAN DRAWING
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